

No. 20 – 2388

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE PRECLUDES ADMISSION OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THOSE PARTIES, REGARDLESS IF THE COMMUNICATIONS CONSTITUTE THREATENED HARM TO A THIRD PARTY PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED TO POLICE.	6
A. <u>The Duty to Warn Under Boerum Health and Safety Code § 711 Is Separate and Distinct from the Dangerous-Patient Exception.</u>	8
B. <u>Reason and Experience Dictate This Court Should Not Adopt the Dangerous-Patient Exception.</u>	10
1. <i>The Sixth, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits correctly refused to recognize the dangerous-patient exception because of its chilling effect on patients.</i>	10
2. <i>Even if this Court adopts the dangerous-patient exception, Dr. Pollak’s testimony and notes should be suppressed.</i>	13
3. <i>Samantha did not waive the psychotherapist-patient privilege when Dr. Pollak provided the duty to protect warning.</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
II. AN OFFICER VIOLATES AN INDIVIDUAL’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT WHEN THEY EXCEED THE SCOPE OF A PRIVATE SEARCH OF A DIGITAL DEVICE WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A WARRANT.	16
A. <u>The Narrow Approach Safeguards Individuals’ Reasonable Expectation of Privacy, While the Broad Approach Threatens This Fourth Amendment Right.</u>	18
B. <u>Officer Yap’s Search of Samantha’s Entire Desktop Exceeded the Scope of Wildaughter’s Private Viewing, Requiring a Warrant Under Either Approach.</u>	22
III. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> WHEN IT FAILED TO DISCLOSE POTENTIALLY EXCULPATORY INFORMATION BASED ON A PREEMPTIVE DETERMINATION REGARDING ITS ADMISSIBILITY AT TRIAL AND THUS POST-CONVICTION RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED.	24
A. <u>Evidence Is Not <i>Per Se</i> Immaterial Based on Its Subsequent Inadmissibility at Trial, as It Can Lead to the Discovery of Other Admissible, Material Evidence.</u>	26
1. <i>The First, Third, and Eleventh Circuits’ Standard is Appropriate Because it Encourages Fair Play.</i>	27
2. <i>The Fourth and Eighth Circuits defy Brady and leave the question of admissibility of evidence to the prosecution, rather than to the court.</i>	30
B. <u>Alternatively, Inadmissible Evidence at Trial Is Also Material If There Is a Reasonable Probability the Trial Outcome Would Have Been Different.</u>	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>CASES</i>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</i>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	16
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	25
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	25
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	21
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	26
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	6
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	6
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	21
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	16, 17
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	25, 30

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS

<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d. Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hennessey v. Bagley</i> , 644 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996)	25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998)	26, 30
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 449 F. App'x 415 (5th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Auster</i> , 517 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 561 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Ghane</i> , 673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	7, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 88 F. App'x 682 (5th Cir. 2004)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 925 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS</i>	
<i>United States v. Guindi</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 75, 79-80 (D. Me. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Suellentrop</i> , No. 4:17 CR 435 CDP (JMB), 2018 WL 4693082 (E.D. Mo. July 23, 2018)	17
<i>UNITED STATES STATE COURTS</i>	
<i>People v. Kailey</i> , 333 P.3d 89 (Colo. 2014).....	12
<i>People v. Wharton</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 522 (Cal. 1991).....	12
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 425 (Cal. 1976).....	8, 9
<i>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
<i>STATUTES</i>	
18 U.S.C. §§ 1716 (j)(2), (3), and 3551	4
Boerum Health and Safety Code § 711	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 501	6
<i>SECONDARY SOURCES</i>	
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 09-454 (2009)	30
Abigail B. Scott, <i>No Secrets Allowed: A Prosecutor's Obligation to Disclose Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 61 Cath. U. L. Rev. 867, 891 (2012).....	29, 30, 31
Blaise Niosi, <i>Architects of Justice: The Prosecutor's Role and Resolving Whether Inadmissible Evidence is Material Under the Brady Rule</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 1499, 1517 (2014).....	25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brianna M. Espeland, <i>Implications of the Private Search Doctrine in a Digital Age: Advocating for Limitations on Warrantless Searches through Adoption of the Virtual File Approach</i> , 53 Idaho L. Rev. 777 (2017).....	17, 18, 19, 22
George C. Harris, <i>The Dangerous Patient Exception to the Pyschotherapist-Patient Privilege: The Tarasoff Duty and the Jaffee Footnote</i> 74 Wash. L. Rev. 33 (1999).....	12
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT r. 3.8(d) (AM. BAR ASS'N 2010).....	26, 29
